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Menor andum dated May 19, 1999,

from Stephen D. Potts, D rector,
to Designated Agency Ethics Oficials
Regar di ng Suprene Court Decision in
United States v. Sun-D anond G owers

This is a followup to the nessage on the United States v.
Sun- Di anond Growers case that | sent to executive branch enpl oyees
on April 8, 1999. The purpose of that nessage was to alert
enpl oyees to the fact that the outcone of the Sun-D anond G owers
case woul d not have |l egal effect on the adm nistrative standards of
conduct regardi ng acceptance of gifts from outside sources.

On April 27, 1999, the Suprenme Court issued its decision in
Sun-Di anond G owers, affirmng the ruling of the US. Court of
Appeal s for the District of Colunbia Circuit. The issue before the
Suprene Court involved the interpretation of the crimnal illegal
gratuities statute. In siding with the Appeals Court, the Suprene
Court adopted a nore narrow interpretation of that statute than
that which had been advocated by the I|ndependent Counsel. The
Suprenme Court held that "in order to establish a violation of
18 U.S.C. 8 201(¢c)(1) (A, the Governnent nmust prove a |ink between
a thing of value conferred upon a public official and a specific
“official act’ for or because of which it was given."

The Suprene Court's decision does not disturb the noncrim nal
prohibitions on gifts found at 5 U.S.C. 8 7353. Nor does it affect
Executive Order 12674 which directed the Ofice of Governnent
Ethics (OGE) to promul gate executive branch standards of conduct.
The admi ni strative standards of conduct contained in 5 C.F. R part
2635, Standards of Ethical Conduct for Enployees of the Executive
Branch (Standards of Conduct), which, in part, inplenent those
authorities, were not in issue in the Sun-D anond G owers case.
They continue to be fully effective as to executive branch
enpl oyees.

In particular, subpart B of the Standards of Conduct, which
contains prohibitions on the acceptance of gifts from outside
sources, continues to be fully applicable to the conduct of
executive branch enployees. Section 2635.202(a)(1l) bars an
executive branch enployee from accepting gifts from prohibited
sources. Prohibited sources, as defined at 5 C F. R 8§ 2635. 203(d),
are persons who have interests that may be affected by sone
official agency action. Section 2635.202(a)(2) prohibits an
enpl oyee from accepting a gift that is given because of the
enpl oyee's official position. Section 2635.203(e) defines when a
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gift is solicited or accepted because of an enployee's officia
posi tion.

There are limted exceptions which permt acceptance of gifts
under certain circunstances. Those exceptions, found in 5 CF. R
8§ 2635.204, also continue to apply and are unaffected by the
Suprene Court's decision. Section 2635.202(b) states that anything
accepted consistent with the Standards of Conduct wll not
constitute an illegal gratuity otherwi se prohibited by 18 U S. C
8§ 201(c)(1)(B) unless it is accepted in return for being influenced
in the performance of an official act. The provision clarifies the
relationship between 18 U S.C. §8 201(c)(1) and 5 U. S. C. 8§ 7353(hb),
and it reflects Congressional intent that acceptance of a gift in

accordance with the Standards of Conduct wll not subject an
enpl oyee to prosecution for violation of the illegal gratuities
statute.

It is inportant that all executive branch enpl oyees have a
correct understanding of their obligations under the Standards of
Conduct and that they do not create difficulties for thenselves
through sone msunderstanding regarding the effect of the
Sun- Di anond Growers case on the adm ni strative standards regarding

the acceptance of gifts. It is also inportant that enployees be
aware of any additional agency-specific prohibitions on the
acceptance of gifts. Enmpl oyees should also be aware of any

additional gift exceptions intheir agency suppl enental regul ations
and appreciate the significance in terns of the rules on gifts of
the division of an agency or departnent into separate conponents.
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